the Company�s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009, the Company reclassified certain loans that had been restructured as
impaired loans, resulting in additional loan charge-offs and provisions for loan losses related to the reclassified loans. The Company also
reclassified certain restructured loans as non-accrual loans and reversed interest income previously recognized on these loans, as well as
late fee income associated with certain impaired loans. The Bank amended its regulatory call report for the quarter ended June 30, 2009, to
reflect these adjustments. The Company also recorded the additional loss reserves, charge offs, and reversal of interest income and fee
income in the quarter ended June 30, 2009, and reflected the additional non-accrual and impaired loans in its financial statements as of
June 30, 2009. On November 16, 2009, the Company concluded that the Company�s previously issued second quarter 2009 consolidated
financial statements needed to be restated and that the Company�s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009, would need to be
amended.

As a result of the restatement, the following financial statement line items were adjusted (in thousands):

Restated
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at June 30, 2009:
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses $ 157,061 159,262 (2,201)
Allowance for loan losses 3,297 1,487 1,810
Accrued interest receivable 1,219 1,262 (43)
Other assets 2,790 1,335 1,455
Total assets 283,235 284,024 (789)
Other liabilities 1,087 442 645
Total liabilities 262,581 261,936 645
Retained earnings 1,578 3,012 (1,434)
Total stockholders� equity 20,654 22,088 (1,434)
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 283,235 284,024 (789)

(continued)

11

Edgar Filing: OptimumBank Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

OPTIMUMBANK HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (As Restated) (unaudited), Continued

(8) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements, Continued.

Restated
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Interest income - Loans 2,652 2,435 217
Total interest income 3,985 3,768 217
Net interest income 1,768 1,551 217
Provision for loan losses 4,102 1,634 2,468
Net interest (expense) after provision for loan losses (2,334) (83) (2,251)
Noninterest income - Service charges and fees (24) 23 (47)
Total noninterest income (23) 24 (47)
(Loss) earnings before income taxes (benefit) (3,478) (1,180) (2,298)
Income taxes (benefit) (1,308) (444) (864)
Net (loss) earnings (2,170) (736) (1,434)
Net (loss) earnings per share:
Basic (0.66) (0.22) (0.44)
Diluted (0.66) (0.22) (0.44)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Interest income - Loans 5,072 4,855 217
Total interest income 7,652 7,435 217
Net interest income 3,245 3,028 217
Provision for loan losses 4,507 2,039 2,468
Net interest (expense) after provision for loan losses (1,262) 989 (2,251)
Noninterest income - Service charges and fees 6 53 (47)
Total noninterest income 8 55 (47)
(Loss) earnings before income taxes (benefit) (3,385) (1,087) (2,298)
Income taxes (benefit) (1,273) (409) (864)
Net (loss) earnings (2,112) (678) (1,434)
Net (loss) earnings per share:
Basic (0.64) (0.21) (0.43)
Diluted (0.64) (0.21) (0.43)

(continued)

12

Edgar Filing: OptimumBank Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

OPTIMUMBANK HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (As Restated) (unaudited), Continued

(8) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements, Continued.

Restated
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders� Equity:
Net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2009 (2,112) (678) (1,434)
Comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2009 (2,111) (677) (1,434)
Balance at June 30, 2009 � retained earnings 1,578 3,012 (1,434)
Balance at June 30, 2009 � total stockholders� equity 20,654 22,088 (1,434)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Six Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Net (loss) earnings (2,112) (678) (1,434)
Provision for loan losses 4,507 2,039 2,468
Net amortization of fees, premiums and discounts (424) (33) (391)
Decrease (increase) in accrued interest receivable 58 15 43
(Increase) decrease in other assets (1,413) 42 (1,455)
Increase (decrease) in official checks and other liabilities 432 (213) 645
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,150 1,274 (124)
Net (increase) decrease in loans (688) (812) 124
Net cash used in investing activities (12,750) (12,874) 124

As a result of the restatement, other items that were also affected included, among others, the following (dollars in
thousands):

Loan Impairment and Credit Losses:
Three Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Charge-offs, net of recoveries (2,632) (1,974) (658)
Provision (credit) for loan losses 4,102 1,634 2,468
Balance at end of period 3,297 1,487 1,810

Six Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Charge-offs, net of recoveries (3,116) (2,458) (658)
Provision (credit) for loan losses 4,507 2,039 2,468
Balance at end of period 3,297 1,487 1,810

Loans identified as impaired at June 30, 2009:
Gross loans with no related allowance for loan losses 32,312 506 31,806
Gross loans with related allowance for loan losses 11,481 7,379 4,102
Less: Allowance on these loans (2,008) (593) (1,415)
Net investment in impaired loans 41,785 7,292 34,493

(continued)

13

Edgar Filing: OptimumBank Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

OPTIMUMBANK HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (As Restated) (unaudited), Continued

(8) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements, Continued.

Restated
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Three Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Average net investment in impaired loans 9,448 8,991 457

Six Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Average net investment in impaired loans 9,981 9,748 233

Nonaccrual loans at June 30, 2009 20,258 7,358 12,900

Regulatory Capital at June 30, 2009:
Tier 1 capital to total average assets 9.23% 9.76% (0.53)%
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets 12.81% 14.50% (1.69)%
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets 14.06% 15.31% (1.25)%

Fair Value Measurements as of June 30, 2009:
Impaired loans:
Fair value 9,473 6,786 2,687
Level 3 9,473 6,786 2,687
Total losses 3,200 1,395 1,805
Losses recorded in operations for six months ended June 30, 2009 2,080 275 1,805
Loans with carrying value in excess of carrying value 32,312 506 31,806

Loans at June 30, 2009:
Carrying amount 157,061 159,262 (2,201)
Fair value 155,749 157,950 (2,201)

Accrued Interest Receivable at June 30, 2009:
Carrying amount 1,219 1,262 (43)
Fair value 1,219 1,262 (43)

Liquidity and Capital Resources:
Six Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Average equity as a percentage of average assets 8.35% 8.44% (0.09)%
Equity to total assets at end of period 7.29% 7.78% (0.49)%
Return on average assets (1.58)% (0.51)% (1.07)%
Return on average equity (18.90)% (6.00)% (12.90)%

(continued)

14

Edgar Filing: OptimumBank Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

OPTIMUMBANK HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (As Restated) (unaudited), Continued

(8) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements, Continued.

Restated
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Results of Operations � Average Balance Sheet
Three Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Interest-earning assets:
Loans:
Interest and dividends 2,652 2,435 217
Average yield/rate 6.57% 6.04% 0.53%
Total interest-earning assets/interest income:
Interest and dividends 3,985 3,768 217
Average yield/rate 5.99% 5.66% 0.33%

Other liabilities-
Average balance 3,174 2,777 397
Stockholders� equity-
Average balance 21,942 22,339 (397)
Net interest income 1,768 1,551 217
Interest rate spread 2.43% 2.10% 0.33%
Net interest margin 2.66% 2.33% 0.33%

Six Months Ended June 30, 2009:
Interest-earning assets:
Loans:
Interest and dividends 5,072 4,855 217
Average yield/rate 6.30% 6.03% 0.27%
Total interest-earning assets/interest income:
Interest and dividends 7,652 7,435 217
Average yield/rate 5.87% 5.70% 0.17%

Other liabilities-
Average balance 2,688 2,449 239
Stockholders� equity-
Average balance 22,347 22,586 (239)
Net interest income 3,245 3,028 217
Interest rate spread 2.23% 2.06% 0.17%
Net interest margin 2.49% 2.32% 0.17%

(continued)

15

Edgar Filing: OptimumBank Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

OPTIMUMBANK HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (As Restated) (unaudited), Continued

(8) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements, Continued.

The $2,468,000 increase in the provision for loan losses was primarily due to the addition of $1,329,000 in specific reserves on ten loans
classified as impaired loans due to a reevaluation of the underlying collateral and identification of continued deterioration in the ability of the